
Page 1 of 4 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE FOWLER CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

MONDAY, MARCH 6, 2023 
6:00 P.M. 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER 
128 SOUTH 5TH STREET 

FOWLER, CA 93625 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need assistance or 
accommodations to access the City Council Chambers or participate in this meeting, please 
contact the Clerk at (559) 834-3113 x102. Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will 
enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. 

City Council meetings are open to the public at the physical address listed above. There are 
numerous ways to participate in the City Council meetings: you may attend in person, you may 
appear by telephone as described below, or you may submit written comments via email to 
avasquez@ci.fowler.ca.us. Please include your name and reference the agenda item you are 
commenting on, if any. Written comments received that do not specify an agenda item will be 
marked for the general public comment portion of the agenda. Emails received by 8:00 am on 
the date of the meeting will be provided to the City Council at the meeting and made part of the 
record of proceedings but will not be read aloud. 

En cumplimiento con la Acta de Americanos con Discapacidades si necesita asistencia o 
adaptaciones para acceder a las Cámaras del Concejo de la Ciudad o participar en esta 
reunión, comuníquese con el secretario de la ciudad al (559) 834-3113 x102. También puede 
ponerse en contacto con el secretario si necesita servicios de traducción. La notificación al 
menos 48 horas antes de la reunión permitirá a la Ciudad hacer arreglos razonables para 
garantizar la accesibilidad. 

The telephone number and Zoom link listed below will provide access to the meeting via 
teleconference or video conference. 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86834382715?pwd=ZTg1bEYvWEFHL1M3NnZVMm9JSGZSZz09 

Telephone Number: (253) 215-8782 

Meeting ID:   868 3438 2715 

Passcode:   067957 

Persons accessing the meeting will have an opportunity to provide comments at 
appropriate times during the meeting. To speak during a public comment period, press 
*9 on your phone to raise your hand or click “raise hand” in the webinar. At the

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86834382715?pwd=ZTg1bEYvWEFHL1M3NnZVMm9JSGZSZz09
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appropriate time, you will be prompted to unmute yourself, and asked to identify 
yourself when providing public comment.  
 
Any writing or document that is a public record and provided to a majority of the City Council 
regarding an open session item on the agenda will be made available for public inspection at 
City Hall, in the City Clerk's office, during normal business hours. In addition, such writings and 
documents may be posted on the City's website at www.fowlercity.org.  
 
Resolutions and Ordinances - With respect to the approval of resolutions and ordinances, the 
reading of the title thereto shall be deemed a motion to waive a reading of the complete 
resolution or ordinance and unless there is a request by a Councilmember that the resolution or 
ordinance be read in full, further reading of the resolution or ordinance shall be deemed waived 
by unanimous consent of the Council. 
 
 
1. Meeting Called to Order 

 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Invocation by Pastor Wally Roberts of Rose of Sharon Church 

 
4. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
5. Public Comment 

 
This portion of the meeting is reserved for persons desiring to address the Council on 
any matter not described on this agenda. Presentations are limited to 5 minutes per 
person and no more than 15 minutes per topic. 

 
6. Consent Calendar 

 
Items on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and include a recommended 
action from Staff and shall be acted on by one motion of the Council. If a Councilmember 
requests additional information or would like to pull an item for discussion, that item shall 
be pulled from the Consent Calendar and acted upon separately. A Councilmember may 
register an action on an individual item without pulling the item from the Consent 
Calendar. A motion to approve the Consent Calendar is deemed to include a motion to 
waive the full reading of any ordinance or resolution on the Consent Calendar. For 
adoption of ordinances, only those which received a unanimous vote of the 
Councilmembers present at introduction shall be eligible for placement on the Consent 
Calendar.    
 
6-A. RATIFY Warrants for March 6, 2023 

 
6-B. APPROVE Minutes of the February 21, 2023 City Council Meeting 

 
6-C. ACCEPT Various Donations to the City for State of the City Breakfast (Finance) 

 
6-D. APPROVE a first amendment to the agreement with Gary V. Bufkin Computer 

Consulting in an amount not to exceed $15,000 on a time and materials basis, for 
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SolarApp+ implementation and permit system reconfigurations, through June 30, 
2024, and authorize the City Manager to negotiate the agreement (Planning) 

 
6-E. Recommend that the City Council of the City of Fowler accept the 2022 Annual 

Progress Report for the City of Fowler General Plan and Housing Element, and 
direct staff to submit the report to the California Office of Planning and Research 
(OPR), and the California Department of Housing and Community Development 
(HCD) (Planning) 

 
6-F. APPROVE an agreement with HdL EconSolutions for retail attraction services in 

an amount not to exceed $14,500 on a lump-sum basis and $35,000 on a time 
and materials basis, through June 30, 2024, and authorize the City Manager to 
negotiate the agreement (Planning) 

 
6-G. ACCEPT the City-Wide Meter Replacement Project for FY 2021-22 (Public 

Works) 
 
6-H. APPROVE Resolution No. 2627, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of 

Fowler Terminating the Declared Local Emergency (COVID-19) and Repealing 
Resolution No. 2461, and Thereby Repealing All Emergency Orders in the City of 
Fowler (City Attorney) 

 
7. Contested Consent Calendar - Items pulled from the Consent Calendar will be heard 

individually immediately after action is taken on the Consent Calendar. 
 

8. General Administration 
 

8-A. Police Department 
 

i. CONSIDER alternatives and provide staff direction on the David T. 
Cardenas Senior Center and Police Headquarters  

9. City Attorney 
 
9-A. AB 2449 overview and discuss remote participation alternatives for Council 

members at City Council meetings 
 

9-B. PROVIDE staff direction on remote teleconferencing for public participation at 
City Council meetings  

  
10. Staff Communications (City Manager) 
 
11. Councilmember Reports and Comments 
 
12. Closed Session 
 

12-A. Government Code Section 54956.8 
 Conference with Real Property Negotiator 
 Property: Portion of APN 343-030-1 
 Agency Negotiator: Wilma Tucker, City Manager 
 Negotiating Party: Sunshine Raisin Corporation 
 Under Negotiation: Price and terms of potential purchase 
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12-B. Government Code Section 54957 
 Public Employee Appointment 

Title: City Clerk 
 
12-C. Government Code Section 54957 
 Public Employee Performance Evaluation 

Title: City Manager 
 
12-D. Government Code Section 54957.6 

Conference with Labor Negotiators 
Agency designated representative: City Attorney 
Unrepresented employee: City Manager 

 
13. Adjourn  
 
 
Next Ordinance No. 2023-04 
Next Resolution No. 2628 
 
CERTIFICATION:  I, Angela Vasquez, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Fowler, California, hereby 
certify that the foregoing agenda was posted for public review on Thursday, March 2, 2023.  
 
Angela Vasquez 
 
Angela Vasquez 
Deputy City Clerk  
 
 
 



CHECK NUMBERS CHECK DATES AMOUNT

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS

Regular checks 40886-40952 February 16 thru March 1 321,602.50$     

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS 321,602.50$     

PAYROLL COSTS

Second February Bi-Monthly Payroll February 28, 2023 106,803.04$     

TOTAL PAYROLL COSTS 106,803.04$     

TOTAL CASH DISBURSEMENTS 428,405.54$     

NOTE: 

Check #40893 Void Check

Check #40900 Void Check

Check #40908 Void Check

CITY OF FOWLER

WARRANTS LIST

March 6, 2023

6-A



SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 03/01/2023                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 19:54:59                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '40886' and '40952'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/23

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        40886   02/22/23 14152    A-C ELECTRIC CO          5000             SCADA REPAIR                 0.00            979.00
1001        40886   02/22/23 14152    A-C ELECTRIC CO          6200             STREET LT GOLDN/MANN         0.00            364.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          1,343.00

1001        40887   02/22/23 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6025             CITY CLERK SUPPLIES          0.00              7.46

1001        40888   02/22/23 14330    B&P PEST PROS            6700             PEST CONTROL 2/22/23         0.00             95.00
1001        40888   02/22/23 14330    B&P PEST PROS            6130             PEST CONTROL 2/22/23         0.00             95.00
1001        40888   02/22/23 14330    B&P PEST PROS            6020             PEST CONTROL 2/22/23         0.00             90.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            280.00

1001        40889   02/22/23 10026    BCT CONSULTING           6150             SERVICE CALLS                0.00            375.00
1001        40889   02/22/23 10026    BCT CONSULTING           6030             SERVICE CALLS                0.00            375.00
1001        40889   02/22/23 10026    BCT CONSULTING           5000             SERVICE CALLS                0.00            375.00
1001        40889   02/22/23 10026    BCT CONSULTING           6120             SERVICE CALLS                0.00            375.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          1,500.00

1001        40890   02/22/23 13636    BIG TEX                  6200             STREET SUPPLIES              0.00            523.07
1001        40890   02/22/23 13636    BIG TEX                  6200             STREET SUPPLIES              0.00            174.32
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            697.39

1001        40891   02/22/23 10024    BSK ASSOCIATES           5000             WATER TEST                   0.00            199.00

1001        40892   02/22/23 10506    CALMAT CO DBA VULCAN MAT 6200             ASPHALT REPAIR               0.00            581.77
1001        40892   02/22/23 10506    CALMAT CO DBA VULCAN MAT 6200             ASPHALT REPAIR               0.00            438.81
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          1,020.58

1001        40893   02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             PAT ON THE BACK CARDS        0.00             30.00
1001        40893   02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             PAT ON THE BACK CARDS        0.00             30.00
1001        40893   02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             BENEFITS DAY SUPPLIES        0.00             48.59
1001        40893   02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             SESQUICE SUPPLIES            0.00             50.00
1001        40893   02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6010             SOC FLYERS                   0.00             56.17
1001        40893   02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             PAT ON THE BACK CARDS        0.00             30.00
1001        40893   02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6080             GIFT CARDS                   0.00             28.50
1001        40893   02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6010             COUNCIL MEETING SUPP         0.00             28.43
1001        40893   02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6020             SESQUICE SUPPLIES            0.00             25.00
1001        40893   02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6080             EMPLOYEE OF THE QTR          0.00             14.75
1001        40893   02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6080             EMPLOYEE OF THE QTR          0.00             10.90
1001        40893   02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             CITY CLERK FRAME             0.00              9.74
1001        40893   02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6010             COUNCIL PHOTOS               0.00              8.66
1001        40893   02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6080             COUNCIL PHOTO                0.00              4.33
1001        40893 V 02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6010             COUNCIL PHOTOS               0.00             -8.66
1001        40893 V 02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             CITY CLERK FRAME             0.00             -9.74
1001        40893 V 02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6080             EMPLOYEE OF THE QTR          0.00            -10.90
1001        40893 V 02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6080             EMPLOYEE OF THE QTR          0.00            -14.75
1001        40893 V 02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6020             SESQUICE SUPPLIES            0.00            -25.00
1001        40893 V 02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6010             COUNCIL MEETING SUPP         0.00            -28.43
1001        40893 V 02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6080             GIFT CARDS                   0.00            -28.50
1001        40893 V 02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             PAT ON THE BACK CARDS        0.00            -30.00
1001        40893 V 02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             PAT ON THE BACK CARDS        0.00            -30.00
1001        40893 V 02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             PAT ON THE BACK CARDS        0.00            -30.00
1001        40893 V 02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             BENEFITS DAY SUPPLIES        0.00            -48.59



SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    2
DATE: 03/01/2023                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 19:54:59                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '40886' and '40952'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/23

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        40893 V 02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             SESQUICE SUPPLIES            0.00            -50.00
1001        40893 V 02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6010             SOC FLYERS                   0.00            -56.17
1001        40893 V 02/22/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6080             COUNCIL PHOTO                0.00             -4.33
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00              0.00

1001        40894   02/22/23 12300    COOKS COMMUNICATIONS     6120             RADIO PROGRAMMING #45        0.00            542.70

1001        40895   02/22/23 12680    COPWARE INC              6120             LEGAL SOURCEBOOK             0.00            705.00

1001        40896   02/22/23 14429    CORE & MAIN              5000             SUPPLIES STREETS             0.00             12.74
1001        40896   02/22/23 14429    CORE & MAIN              5000             SUPPLIES STREET              0.00          1,106.62
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          1,119.36

1001        40897   02/22/23 10124    COUNTY OF FRESNO         6120             PRISONER PROCESSING          0.00          1,575.36

1001        40898   02/22/23 10084    DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE    6120             BAC ANALYSIS                 0.00             70.00

1001        40899   02/22/23 14122    DTA                      5000             WATER RATE STDY JAN23        0.00          6,501.88

1001        40900   02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 6260             JAN23 FUEL PRADO             0.00             15.11
1001        40900   02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 6200             JAN23 FUEL VASQUEZ           0.00             49.88
1001        40900   02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 5000             JAN23 FUEL DOMINGUEZ         0.00             53.87
1001        40900   02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 6260             JAN23 FUEL WHISENHUNT        0.00             87.78
1001        40900   02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 6260             JAN23 FUEL CABAZAS           0.00            234.84
1001        40900   02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 5000             JAN23 FUEL GARCIA            0.00            255.65
1001        40900   02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 6260             JAN23 FUEL ARREDONDO         0.00            286.71
1001        40900   02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 5000             JAN23 FUEL WHISENHUNT        0.00            394.44
1001        40900   02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 5000             JAN23 FUEL ARANDA            0.00            512.12
1001        40900 V 02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 6260             JAN23 FUEL PRADO             0.00            -15.11
1001        40900 V 02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 6200             JAN23 FUEL VASQUEZ           0.00            -49.88
1001        40900 V 02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 5000             JAN23 FUEL DOMINGUEZ         0.00            -53.87
1001        40900 V 02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 6260             JAN23 FUEL WHISENHUNT        0.00            -87.78
1001        40900 V 02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 6260             JAN23 FUEL CABAZAS           0.00           -234.84
1001        40900 V 02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 5000             JAN23 FUEL GARCIA            0.00           -255.65
1001        40900 V 02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 6260             JAN23 FUEL ARREDONDO         0.00           -286.71
1001        40900 V 02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 5000             JAN23 FUEL WHISENHUNT        0.00           -394.44
1001        40900 V 02/22/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 5000             JAN23 FUEL ARANDA            0.00           -512.12
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00              0.00

1001        40901   02/22/23 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6260             SUPPLIES - PARKS             0.00              8.63
1001        40901   02/22/23 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6260             SUPPLIES - STREETS           0.00             29.11
1001        40901   02/22/23 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6020             SUPPLIES - ADMIN             0.00             29.22
1001        40901   02/22/23 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6200             SUPPLIES - STREETS           0.00             30.40
1001        40901   02/22/23 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6020             SUPPLIES - ADMIN             0.00             44.37
1001        40901   02/22/23 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6130             SUPPLIES - FIRE              0.00             81.67
1001        40901   02/22/23 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6200             SUPPLIES-STREETS             0.00             87.09
1001        40901   02/22/23 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6260             SUPPLIES - PARKS             0.00             95.11
1001        40901   02/22/23 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6260             SUPPLIES - PARKS             0.00            142.61
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            548.21

1001        40902   02/22/23 10189    LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CIT 6020             MEMBERSHIP DUES 2023         0.00            117.48



SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 03/01/2023                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 19:54:59                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '40886' and '40952'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/23

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        40903   02/22/23 10201    METRO UNIFORM & ACCESSOR 6120             PD UNIFORMS BARRETT          0.00             82.71
1001        40903   02/22/23 10201    METRO UNIFORM & ACCESSOR 6120             UNIFORMS SALAS               0.00             93.61
1001        40903   02/22/23 10201    METRO UNIFORM & ACCESSOR 6120             UNIFORMS JIMENEZ             0.00            263.45
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            439.77

1001        40904   02/22/23 14128    MOTTOMOBILE              6120             MOBIL ANNUAL 2023            0.00          3,500.00

1001        40905   02/22/23 10215    NELSON HARDWARE & GIFTS  6260             SUPPLIES - PARKS             0.00             60.72

1001        40906   02/22/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             WALTER/FRES 2/14/23          0.00             13.26
1001        40906   02/22/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             TRACT 5834 2/14/23           0.00             47.07
1001        40906   02/22/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             TRACT 5212 2/14/23           0.00             98.75
1001        40906   02/22/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             T5088 2/14/23                0.00            154.15
1001        40906   02/22/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             TRACT 5198  2/14/23          0.00            161.19
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            474.42

1001        40907   02/22/23 14818    PARK PLANET              6260             SHIRAKAWA PARK SIGN          0.00          5,665.73

1001        40908   02/22/23 10249    QUILL                    6020             SUPPLIES - ADMIN             0.00             53.37
1001        40908   02/22/23 10249    QUILL                    6020             SUPPLIES ADMIN               0.00             53.37
1001        40908 V 02/22/23 10249    QUILL                    6020             SUPPLIES - ADMIN             0.00            -53.37
1001        40908 V 02/22/23 10249    QUILL                    6020             SUPPLIES ADMIN               0.00            -53.37
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00              0.00

1001        40909   02/22/23 10254    REDCAT TOWING            6260             TOWING - DUMP TRUCK          0.00            275.00

1001        40910   02/22/23 10518    SIGNMAX!                 6200             TRAFFIC SIGNS                0.00            248.02

1001        40911   02/22/23 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6700             JANITORIAL SN CTR            0.00             62.31
1001        40911   02/22/23 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6200             MATS/MOPS ADMIN              0.00             71.04
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            133.35

1001        40912   03/01/23 11689    A & C TIRE SERVICE       6200             TIRE REPAIR                  0.00             65.00
1001        40912   03/01/23 11689    A & C TIRE SERVICE       6200             FLEET TIRE REPAIR            0.00            113.00
1001        40912   03/01/23 11689    A & C TIRE SERVICE       6200             TIRE REPAIR                  0.00             20.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            198.00

1001        40913   03/01/23 10007    ALERT-O-LITE, INC        6200             UNIFORMS STREETS             0.00            100.75

1001        40914   03/01/23 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6030             OFFICE SUPP FIN              0.00             21.78
1001        40914   03/01/23 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES  6200             CARB FILTER TRACTOR          0.00             19.07
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00             40.85

1001        40915   03/01/23 14576    ANGELA VASQUEZ           6025             TRAVEL VASQUEZ               0.00            724.45

1001        40916   03/01/23 14795    AUTOMATED ACCESS         6200             GATE MAINT PW YARD           0.00            502.92

1001        40917   03/01/23 10024    BSK ASSOCIATES           5000             WATER TEST                   0.00            280.00

1001        40918   03/01/23 11291    THE BUSINESS JOURNAL     6150             INTRO ORD 2023-02            0.00            375.00
1001        40918   03/01/23 11291    THE BUSINESS JOURNAL     6150             CUP P.C. 19-02               0.00            375.00
1001        40918   03/01/23 11291    THE BUSINESS JOURNAL     6150             SUM ORD 2023-01              0.00            150.00



SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    4
DATE: 03/01/2023                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 19:54:59                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '40886' and '40952'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/23

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            900.00

1001        40919   03/01/23 10506    CALMAT CO DBA VULCAN MAT 6200             ASPHALT REPAIR PW            0.00            177.51

1001        40920   03/01/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             DEC PAT ON BACK CARDS        0.00             30.00
1001        40920   03/01/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             JAN23 PAT ON BACK CAR        0.00             30.00
1001        40920   03/01/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6020             SESQUIENT FLOWER             0.00             25.00
1001        40920   03/01/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6010             COUNCIL MEETING              0.00             28.43
1001        40920   03/01/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6080             GIFT CARD PAT ON BACK        0.00             28.50
1001        40920   03/01/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             NOV PAT ON BACK CARD         0.00             30.00
1001        40920   03/01/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             BENEFITS DAY SUPPLY          0.00             48.59
1001        40920   03/01/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             SESQUICENT SUPPLIES          0.00             50.00
1001        40920   03/01/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6010             SOC INVITATIONS              0.00             56.17
1001        40920   03/01/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6080             PHOTO PRINT                  0.00              4.33
1001        40920   03/01/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6010             COUNCIL MEMB PRINT           0.00              8.66
1001        40920   03/01/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6025             ARRAMB FRAME CITY CLK        0.00              9.74
1001        40920   03/01/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6080             EMP OF QTR BOUQUET           0.00             10.90
1001        40920   03/01/23 10056    CITY OF FOWLER TREASURER 6080             EMP QTR DONUTS               0.00             14.75
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            375.07

1001        40921   03/01/23 10358    CITY OF FRESNO STREET MA 6200             TRAF SIGNAL 4/22-6/22        0.00          8,157.01

1001        40922   03/01/23 10064    COLONIAL LIFE INSURANCE  100              EMP DED FEB 23               0.00             37.18
1001        40922   03/01/23 10064    COLONIAL LIFE INSURANCE  100              EMP DED FEB 23               0.00             47.42
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00             84.60

1001        40923   03/01/23 14356    COMCAST                  6700             CABLE 2/25-2/24              0.00            119.38

1001        40924   03/01/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 6200             JAN23 FUEL-STREETS           0.00             49.88
1001        40924   03/01/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 6260             JAN23 FUEL-PARKS             0.00            624.44
1001        40924   03/01/23 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 5000             JAN23 FUEL-WATER             0.00          1,216.08
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          1,890.40

1001        40925   03/01/23 10104    FPOA                     100              EMP DED 02/28/23             0.00            225.00

1001        40926   03/01/23 14820    FRESNO DEPUTY SHERIFF'S  100              OFF CARRASCO FUNDRSR         0.00          2,287.42

1001        40927   03/01/23 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6200             HEALTH BENEFITS MAR23        0.00          4,155.66
1001        40927   03/01/23 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6260             HEALTH BENEFITS MAR23        0.00          2,107.83
1001        40927   03/01/23 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      100              HEALTH BENEFITS MAR23        0.00          2,111.47
1001        40927   03/01/23 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      5000             HEALTH BENEFITS MAR23        0.00          4,662.64
1001        40927   03/01/23 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6120             HEALTH BENEFITS MAR23        0.00         10,221.69
1001        40927   03/01/23 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6030             HEALTH BENEFITS MAR23        0.00            526.95
1001        40927   03/01/23 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6400             HEALTH BENEFITS MAR23        0.00            808.97
1001        40927   03/01/23 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6700             HEALTH BENEFITS MAR23        0.00            808.97
1001        40927   03/01/23 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6025             HEALTH BENEFITS MAR23        0.00            839.79
1001        40927   03/01/23 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6160             HEALTH BENEFITS MAR23        0.00          1,187.20
1001        40927   03/01/23 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6020             HEALTH BENEFITS MAR23        0.00          1,521.29
1001        40927   03/01/23 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES      6150             HEALTH BENEFITS MAR23        0.00          1,845.39
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00         30,797.85

1001        40928   03/01/23 12076    KEY DESIGN LOCKSMITHING  6700             DOOR REPAIR SNR CNTR         0.00            170.00
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1001        40929   03/01/23 14111    KIMBALL MIDWEST          6200             STREET SUPPLIES              0.00             22.17
1001        40929   03/01/23 14111    KIMBALL MIDWEST          6200             STREET SUPPLIES              0.00             88.27
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            110.44

1001        40930   03/01/23 10191    LIFE ASSIST, INC         6120             UPS GROUND-PD                0.00            670.20

1001        40931   03/01/23 10779    NAPA AUTO PARTS          6200             PARTS PW                     0.00             15.26

1001        40932   03/01/23 14428    NAVIA BENEFIT SOLUTIONS  6020             COBRA - FEB 23               0.00             36.45

1001        40933   03/01/23 10215    NELSON HARDWARE & GIFTS  6260             SUPPLIES PARKS               0.00             31.46

1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             SUMER&MAGNOLA 2/14/23        0.00              4.63
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             SUMNER/HW99 2/14/23          0.00              9.24
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             TSFR 3LTS 2/14/23            0.00              9.88
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             LS1-F HWY LT 2/14/23         0.00             10.39
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             LS1-E HWY 2/14/23            0.00             12.01
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             692 HILL 2/22/23             0.00             13.47
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             8TH/VINE 2/14/23             0.00             14.30
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             ADAMS/DEEAN 2/14/23          0.00             15.02
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             LS1-A HWY 2/14/23            0.00             18.92
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             TR5090 2/14/23               0.00             22.09
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             TEMP/PARL 2/14/23            0.00             32.35
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             LS2-A WHY LT 2/14/23         0.00             32.35
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             LS1-F HWY LT 2/14/23         0.00             38.89
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             LS2-A HWY LT 2/14/23         0.00             48.33
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             3079 MANN 2/22/23            0.00             81.67
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             TR5041 2/14/23               0.00             84.88
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             429 E MERCED 2/22/23         0.00             90.84
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             T5088 2/14/23                0.00            105.13
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             GLDST/VLY DR 2/14/23         0.00            151.55
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             CLAYTON/ARMST 2/14/23        0.00            191.39
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             630 W FRESNO 2/22/23         0.00            219.50
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             LS1-C HWY LT 2/14/23         0.00            298.98
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             LS1-F HWY LT 2/14/23         0.00            373.14
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6130             220 E MAIN 2/22/23           0.00            518.53
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             LS1-A 2/14/23                0.00            714.82
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             LS2-A HWY LT 2/14/23         0.00            727.44
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             LS1-E HWY LT 2/14/23         0.00          1,024.61
1001        40934   03/01/23 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     6200             LS2-A HWY 2/14/23            0.00          1,122.13
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          5,986.48

1001        40935   03/01/23 10249    QUILL                    6030             SUPPLIES-FINANCE             0.00            -25.70
1001        40935   03/01/23 10249    QUILL                    6200             SUPPLIES PUBLIC WORKS        0.00             22.44
1001        40935   03/01/23 10249    QUILL                    6030             SUPPLIES FINANCE             0.00             51.39
1001        40935   03/01/23 10249    QUILL                    6020             SUPPLIES ADMIN               0.00             53.15
1001        40935   03/01/23 10249    QUILL                    6020             SUPPLIES ADMIN               0.00             53.37
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            154.65

1001        40936   03/01/23 11880    RJ BERRY JR INC          5000             REPAIR RHINO WATER           0.00          1,557.96
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1001        40937   03/01/23 10518    SIGNMAX!                 6200             TRAFFIC SIGNS PW             0.00            259.78

1001        40938   03/01/23 12443    SIMPLOT GROWER SOLUTIONS 6200             SUPPLIES STREETS             0.00          1,398.28

1001        40939   03/01/23 13355    SITE ONE LANDSCAPE SUPPL 6260             SUPPLIES PARKS               0.00             62.41

1001        40940   03/01/23 10289    SOUTH COUNTY VETERINARY  6270             DISPOSAL SERVICES            0.00            116.20

1001        40941   03/01/23 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       8500             DENTAL BENEFIT MAR23         0.00              6.56
1001        40941   03/01/23 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6030             DENTAL BENEFIT MAR23         0.00             29.91
1001        40941   03/01/23 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6400             DENTAL BENEFIT MAR23         0.00             33.18
1001        40941   03/01/23 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6700             DENTAL BENEFIT MAR23         0.00             33.18
1001        40941   03/01/23 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6025             DENTAL BENEFIT MAR23         0.00             36.50
1001        40941   03/01/23 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6150             DENTAL BENEFIT MAR23         0.00             86.25
1001        40941   03/01/23 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6020             DENTAL BENEFIT MAR23         0.00            143.98
1001        40941   03/01/23 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL       6160             DENTAL BENEFIT MAR23         0.00            185.79